
 
From: Foi Enquiries  
Sent: 01 October 2019 14:10 
 
Subject: FOI - 19 - 0791 Early Retiral - Response to Question 4 and 5  
 
I sincerely apologise for the delay in providing answers to Questions 4 and 5.  
 
Please find the answers below;  
 
Question 4 is asking "how many staff have left ACC under all circumstances and received 
additional remuneration and/or pension beyond the normal basic position? What is the gender 
split of these staff members? For the avoidance of doubt, take the normal basic position as 
including those staff taking voluntary severance and early retirement with the basic entitlement." 
(The last two years)  
 
In relation to additional renumeration, People and Organisation undertook a search of their system 
and the only people to have been paid additional remuneration have been those that went on Early 
Retirement or Voluntary severance.  This would mean that the results are zero in all instances. 
 
In relation to pensions; they have provided the figures and an explanatory note:  
 
110 individuals split by 49 female and 61 male 
 

Just to further clarify the answer to this question in relation to enhancements – there are 
certain automatic enhancements awarded under LGPS regulations e.g. for ill health and late 
retirements.  
 
Members can also opt to pay additional contributions to enhance their pension benefits 
through added years, APCs or ARCs. A member enters into a contract to purchase a certain 
level of additional pension, however should the contract terminate before its end date e.g. 
due to ill health or redundancy, this will impact on the final amount of additional benefits 
purchased as per the LGPS regulations. This information is communicated to members 
before they enter into the contract.  
 
Specific enhancements may be awarded under the scheme regulations at the discretion of 
the employing authority. Each employing authority has a written policy on how they chose 
to operate these discretions.  
 
1. Whether to award a period of compensatory added years to an employee: 
1) who is, or is eligible to be, a members of the LGPS, and 
ii) who, when aged 55 or over (or, if the member was in the LGPS on 5 April 2006, aged 50 or 
over) and under age 65, has their employment terminated on the grounds of redundancy or 
in the interests of the efficient exercise of the employer’s functions or, in the case of a joint 
appointment, because the other holder of the appointment has left, and  
iii) whose membership, including any period during which he/she was eligible to be in, the 
LGPS amounts to at least 5 years but less than 40 years. 
 
ACC Policy – The Council’s policy is that is will not normally exercise its discretion to award 
added years to employees who are seeking early retirement. It is only in cases where there 
are exceptional circumstances determined by the Chief Executive in consultation with the 



Convenor of the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on the recommendation of the 
relevant Director, shall added years be considered and granted.  
 
2. Whether, at full cost to the Council, to grant extra annual pension of up to £5.000 (figure 
at 1 April 2015) to an active scheme member (other than a local authority Councillor 
member) or within 6 months of leaving to a member who is dismissed by reason of 
redundancy or business efficiency or whose employment is terminated by mutual consent 
on the grounds of business efficiency. 
 
ACC Policy - The Council will not make use of the discretion to grant extra annual pension of 
up to £5,000 (figure at 1 April 2015) to an active scheme member or within 6 months of 
leaving to a member who is dismissed by reason of redundancy or business efficiency or 
whose employment is terminated by mutual consent on the grounds of business efficiency 
except in exceptional circumstance where the Council considers it is in its financial or 
operational interests to do so. Each case will be consider on the merits of the financial 
and/or operational business case put forward. This discretion cannot be applied in the case 
of a local authority Councillor member. 

 
5. For each position applicable to item 4 above, how much additional remuneration did each staff 
member (stating gender) receive and/or how much additional pension (whether added years, 
ARC's and APC's)? 
 
In relation to additional remuneration, People and Organisation have confirmed that the figure 
would be nil, as and the only people to have been paid additional remuneration have been those 
that went on Early Retirement or Voluntary severance, as per Question 4. 
 
In relation to pensions;  
 

Sex Amount of enhancement or 
increment on pension 

LS increment Added yrs total 
or APC 

Add Yrs LS total 

MALE  142406.84 10064.32 5592.56 17474.85 
FEMALE  124362.18 10048.17 1431.27 5010.25 

 
Again for further clarification as per above – none of these were awarded using the discretions 
available to the employing authority.  
 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST 
 
We handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of 
Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your 
rights under FOISA. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Claire Barranger-Clark 
 

Claire Barranger-Clark | Senior Access to Information Officer  
Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team  | Customer Feedback Team | 
Customer Function 
Hub 17, Marischal College | Broad Street  | Aberdeen | AB10 1AB  
 



Direct Dial: 01224 523941 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC 
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, 
protected by copyright and may be privileged. The information contained in it 
should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in error, 
notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use 
of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our 
emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses 
transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email 
to your own virus checking procedures. Unless related to Council business, the 
opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do not 
necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say 
otherwise in this email or its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments 
create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation. Aberdeen 
City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: Foi Enquiries  
Sent: 08 July 2019 09:26 
 
Subject: FOI-19-0791 - Early Retirement 
 
 
Thank you for your information request of 10 June 2019.  Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has 
completed the necessary search for the information requested. Our response is now detailed below. 

For reference purposes, this is a follow up request to FOI-19-0609 - Early Retirement. The 
response to item 1(referenced in this request) is:  
1. Over the last 2 years, how many ACC staff members whose roles were disestablished 
have applied for and taken (or will be taking) early retirement (ER)? What is the gender 
split of these staff members?  
Total: 26 Employees 
Females: 18 Employees  
Males: 8  Employees                        

 
QUESTION 1: 
On question 2, I note the use of current terminology. The intent of the question was to cover all 
scenarios, updated wording detailed below for the avoidance of doubt:  
2. From the staff members applicable to item 1 above, how many have purchased additional 
pension, through all scenarios including added years, ARC's and APC's? What is the gender split of 
these staff members? 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


Please note that the Pensions Scheme does not record whether a member’s post has been 
disestablished or not on the system, so we do not hold information.  
 
ACC is unable to provide you with information on “From the staff members applicable to item 1 
above, how many have purchased additional pension” as it is not held by ACC.  In order to comply 
with its obligations under the terms of Section 17 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that this 
information is not held by it.   
 
QUESTION 2: 
Question 3 should also be revisited based on the following wording: 
3. From the staff members applicable to item 2 above, how many are taking (and expected to be 
taking) the payment associated with the additional pension with the full reduction for early 
payment and without receiving any remuneration beyond the normal basic position? What is the 
gender split of these staff members? 
Not applicable, please see the response to Question 1. 
 
QUESTION 3: 
Question 4: can you please review the response, as the reply refers the matter back to question 2. 
The questions are not connected. Question 4 is asking "how many staff have left ACC under all 
circumstances and received additional remuneration and/or pension beyond the normal basic 
position? What is the gender split of these staff members? For the avoidance of doubt, take the 
normal basic position as including those staff taking voluntary severance and early retirement 
with the basic entitlement." 
Not applicable, please see the response to Question 1. 
 
QUESTION 4: 
Question 5 should also be revisited based on the following wording: 
5. For each position applicable to item 4 above, how much additional remuneration did each staff 
member (stating gender) receive and/or how much additional pension (whether added years, 
ARC's and APC's)? 
Not applicable, please see the response to Question 1. 
 
 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST 
 
ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of 
Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your 
rights under FOISA. 
 
We hope this helps with your request.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 

Tomina Egbuson | Access to Information Officer 
Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback 
|Customer 
Marischal College |Business Hub 17,  3rd Floor | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 
1AQ 
 
Dial: 01224 522166 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC 
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